goods, or the route by which the goods may be shipped, if the other provisions of such agreement, letter of credit, contract, or other document do not violate the provisions of this section; (f) compliance by a person resident in a foreign country, or agreement by such person to comply, with the export laws of that country with respect to activities exclusively therein; provided further, however, that the mere ownership of an entity located outside the United States by a person within the jurisdiction of this state shall not make such entity a person within the jurisdiction of this state.

The exemption contained in section 325.8017, subdivision 2 shall not apply to actions made unlawful under this subdivision. Provided, however, that the provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to any action made lawful by legislation of the United States of America or executive order of the President of the United States of America which affirmatively preempts the provisions of this section.

- [Subd. 3.] Any agreement containing a written or verbal term providing that one or more parties to the agreement will violate the previous subdivision 1 is null and void, and no party to such an agreement may recover in an action for goods or money due by reason of such an agreement or by reason of money paid or goods shipped pursuant to such an agreement.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 325.8018, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Any person who is found to have willfully committed any of the acts enumerated in section 325.8015 or section 1 of this act shall be guilty of a felony and subject to a fine of not more than \$50,000 or imprisonment in the state penitentiary for not more than five years, or both.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment. Contracts or agreements which are in existence on the effective date of this act, or acts required by such contracts or agreements, shall not be deemed in violation of this act, unless they have not been brought into compliance with this act by December 31, 1978.

Approved May 19, 1977.

CHAPTER 174—S.F.No.760

An act relating to natural resources; establishing a season for taking deer and bear with muzzle loading firearms; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 100.27, Subdivisions 2 and 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Subd. 2. NATURAL RESOURCES; DEER AND BEAR; MUZZLE LOADERS SEASON. Deer and, moose and bear may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:
- (1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1 and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Routes 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1 and December 31 and bear by bow and arrow; legal muzzle loading firearms as defined in section 100.29, subdivision 3, clause (2), or both, between September 1 and December 31 and in any areas of the state designated by the commissioner. Legal muzzle loading firearms shall be permitted by the commissioner on public lands only;
- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, between November 1 and December 15, with the length of the season to be determined by the commissioner; and
- (3) Moose, between January 1 and December 31 in any of the calendar years 1976 through 1979 as determined by the commissioner, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, in areas of the state, and under such restrictions and on such dates as the commissioner may by order provide; for purposes of this section a split season in any one calendar year shall be considered as one season;
- (4) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 15 and November 15 in a year and area when the commissioner has provided that deer may not be taken by legal firearms in that year in that area;
- (5) The commissioner may designate any area of the state to be open for the taking of deer by bow and arrow prohibiting other means of taking deer in these areas.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 100.27, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. In addition to the season prescribed in clause (6) of subdivision 2, bear may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions, and on such dates as the commissioner may, by order, provide. Nothing in this subdivision shall prevent a person from taking a bear to protect his property. Such taking shall be reported to a conservation officer within 48 hours. Bear so taken may thereafter be disposed of in the same manner as provided in section 97.50, subdivision 5, for the disposition of wild animals unlawfully taken.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 19, 1977.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout